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Provision of Civic AmeDities in VII. 
Iages in Delhi Cantonment 

4202. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: 
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be 
pleased tt> stale: 

(a) the total number of villages 
falling within the limits of Delhi 
Cantonment as also their population 
Village-wise; 

(b) 1lhe villages which have got 
the minimum civic amenities like 
tap water, electricity, drainage, schools 
and parks iIlld the nature and 
quantum of these facilities; 

(C) whether it is a fact that the 
generlil cond'ition of the villages 
falling in Delhi Cantonment in res-
pect of civic amenities compares 
very unfaVlJurably with the adjoin-
ing villages and area falling within 
Delhi MUnicipa! CorPoration; and 

(d) if so, the reasons therefor? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI 
M. R. KRISHNA): (a) There are 8 
villages in Delhi Cantonment and 
their population is as under:-

Nanga! 
Jharera 
Mehram Nagar 
Pahledpur 
Manglapuri 
Dhaula Kuan 
Sarai Sohal 
Naraina ., 

2,00 
1,800 
3,000 

550 
700 

.1,300 
800 
600 

(b) Piped water supply is availa-
ble in Nanga!, Jharera, Naraina and 
Dhaula Kuan, and electricity in 




