## मध्य प्रदेश के लिये ग्रायात लाइसेंस जारी करना

4200. श्री गं० च० दीक्षित : क्या वैदेशिक व्यापार तथा प्रति मंत्री यह बताने की कपाकरेंगे कि:

- (क) पुंजीगत तथा उपभोक्ता वस्तुओं का ग्रायात करने के लिये वर्ष 1967 तथा 1968 में मध्य प्रदेश को कितने मल्य के लाइसेंस जारी किये गये: ग्रीर
- (ख) पंजीगत तथा उपभोक्ता वस्तुओं के लिये कितने मुल्य के भ्रनपूरक भ्रायात लाइसेंस जारी किये गये ?

वैदेशिक व्यापार तथा पूर्ति मंत्रालय उप-मंत्री (श्री चौषरी राम सेवक): (क) भीर (ख). जानकारी उपलब्ध नहीं है क्योंकि श्रायात लाइसेंसों के श्रांकडे समग्र रूप से देश भर के लिये रखे जाते हैं, राज्यवार श्रयवा क्षेत्रवार नहीं।

समस्त ग्रायात लाइसेंसों के व्यौरे "वीकली बलेटिन ग्राफ इंडस्ट्रियल लाइसेंसिज, इम्पोर्ट-लाइसेंसिज एण्ड एक्सपोर्ट लाइसेंसिज" में प्रकाशित किये जाते हैं जो एक सममल्य प्रकाशन है।

## "कौसा" कपडे का उत्पादन

4201. श्री गं० च० दीक्षित: वैदेशिक व्यापार तथा पूर्ति मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कि :

- (क) क्या सरकार ने उन कारणों का पता लगाया है जिनके कारण 'कोसा' उत्पादन का तथा उस पर किये जाने वाले व्यय का निर्धारित लक्ष्य पूरा नहीं हो सका; और
- (ख) क्या यह भी सच है कि राज्य सरकार ग्रपनी कठिन ग्राधिक स्थिति के कारण पर्याप्त धन खर्च नहीं कर सकी जिस कारण ये लक्ष्य पूरे नहीं हो सके ?

वैदेशिक व्यापार तथा पूर्ति मंत्रालय में उप-मंत्री (श्री चौघरी राम सैवक) : (क) विशेषतः कोसा कपडे के सम्बन्ध में कोई उत्पादन लक्ष्य निर्घारित नहीं किये गये हैं। 1968 में कोसा कपड़े का ग्रनमानित उत्पादन 20.84 लाख मीटर था, जबकि 1966 में यह 18.76 लाख मीटर हम्रा था।

## (ख) प्रश्न नहीं उठता ।

## Provision of Civic Amenities in Villages in Delhi Cantonment

4202. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

- (a) the total number of villages falling within the limits of Cantonment as also their population village-wise:
- (b) the villages which have got the minimum civic amenities tap water, electricity, drainage, schools and parks and the nature and quantum of these facilities:
- (c) whether it is a fact that the general condition of the falling in Delhi Cantonment in respect of civic amenities compares very unfavourably with the adjoining villages and area falling within Delhi Municipal Corporation; and
  - (d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE M. R. KRISHNA): (a) There are 8 villages in Delhi Cantonment their population is as under:-

Nangal	2,00
Jharera	1,800
Mehram Nagar	3,000
Pahledpur	550
Manglapuri	700
Dhaula Kuan	1,300
Sarai Sohal	600
Naraina	600

(b) Piped water supply is available in Nangal, Jharera, Naraina and Dhaula Kuan, and electricity